projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed the contribution from employers and

from members would be computed based on contribution requirements as stipulated by state statute.

Projected inflows from investment earnings were calculated using the longer-term assumed investment

rate of return 8 percent.  Based on those assumptions, OP&F’s fiduciary net position was projected to not

be able to make all future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, a municipal bond rate of

4.13 percent at December 31, 2018 and 3.16 percent at December 31, 2017, was blended with the long-

term rate of 8 percent, which resulted in a blended discount rate of 4.66 percent.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount

Rate Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact

the following table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.66 percent, as

well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower (3.66 percent), or one percentage point higher (5.66 percent) than the current rate.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.66%) (4.66%) (5.66%)

City's proportionate share

  of the net OPEB liability $330,819 $271,547 $221,794

CITY OF COLUMBIANA, OHIO

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

DRAFT - 79 - 12/13/2020

NOTE 11 – DEBT AND OTHER LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Activity in Debt and Other Long Term Obligations in 2019 was as follows:

Balance Balance Amount Due

Interest December 31, December 31, Within

Rate Purpose 2018 Additions Deductions 2019 One Year

Governmental Activities Debt:

General Obligation Bonds:

2.46% Fire Station 2023 $515,000 $0 ($100,000) $415,000 $100,000

Ohio Public Works Commission Loan:*

0.00% Main Street Improvements 2027 270,867 0 (30,097) 240,770 30,097

Governmental Activities Other Long Term Obligations:

Compensated Absences 179,330 80,173 (70,596) 188,907 81,168

   Total Governmental Activities 965,197 80,173 (200,693) 844,677 211,265

Business-Type Activities Debt:

Special Assessment Bonds:

6.00% Waterline Improvements 2024 85,000 0 (10,000) 75,000 15,000

6.00% Sanitary Sewer Improvements 2024 90,000 0 (15,000) 75,000 15,000

2.43% Sanitary Sewer Improvements Refunding 2025 2,540,000 0 (335,000) 2,205,000 345,000

   Total Special Assessment Bonds 2,715,000 0 (360,000) 2,355,000 375,000

General Obligation Bond:

4.50% Public Safety Vehicle Purchase 2019 7,300 0 (7,300) 0 0

Mortgage Revenue Bonds:

4.125% Wastewater Treatment System 2045 5,994,700 0 (125,100) 5,869,600 129,600

1.625% Water Plant 2056 10,829,600 0 (208,200) 10,621,400 211,300

   Total Mortgage Revenue Bonds 16,824,300 0 (333,300) 16,491,000 340,900

Ohio Public Works Commission Loans:*

0.00% Sanitary Sewer Lines 2027 145,733 0 (17,145) 128,588 17,145

0.00% Arrowhead Sewer Lift Station 2041 592,755 0 (26,348) 566,407 26,344

0.00% Route 14 Water Line 2047 899,335 0 (14,989) 884,346 29,978

   Total Ohio Public Works Commission Loans 1,637,823 0 (58,482) 1,579,341 73,467

Business-Type Activities Other Long Term Obligations:

AMPGS Payable 205,517 0 (22,771) 182,746 27,660

Compensated Absences 148,707 42,217 (60,450) 130,474 41,596

Total Business-Type Activities 21,538,647 42,217 (842,303) 20,738,561 858,623

Total Debt and Other Long Term Obligations $22,503,844 $122,390 ($1,042,996) $21,583,238 $1,069,888

*The Ohio Public Works Commission Loans are direct borrowings.

CITY OF COLUMBIANA, OHIO

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

DRAFT - 80 - 12/13/2020

NOTE 11 - DEBT AND OTHER LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued)

Special Assessments - The principal amount of the City's special assessment debt outstanding at

December 31, 2019, $2,355,000, is general obligation debt (backed by the full faith and credit of the City)

that is being retired with the proceeds from special assessments levied against benefited property owners.

The City is obligated to repay the debt irrespective of the amount of special assessments collected from

property owners.

Pledged Revenues - The Wastewater Treatment System bonds were issued in 2005 for the purpose of